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July August September  October November December January  February  March April May  June 

FY16 YTD Performance Goal 72.5% 81.8% 95.5% 94.1% 93.3% 99.5% 98.8% 96.9% 98.8% 98.3% 99.0% 98.9% 

FY17 YTD Performance Goal 68.2% 97.1% 86.6% 89.8% 93.2% 

78.0% 

83.0% 

88.0% 

93.0% 

98.0% 

103.0% 

108.0% 

% of Goal 
Target 

95.1 - 100% 

Operational Expense 

July August September  October November December January  February  March April May  June 

FY16 YTD Performance Goal 37.9% 71.3% 85.5% 90.7% 82.3% 87.1% 85.8% 91.1% 90.5% 101.2% 103.4% 102.3% 

FY17 YTD Performance Goal 34.2% 141.7% 173.9% 146.1% 136.2% 

60.0% 

85.0% 

110.0% 

135.0% 

160.0% 

% of Goal 
Target 

82.0-90.9% 

Capital Expense FY17 $166,900,000 

FY17 $120,930,511 

July August September  October November December January  February  March April May  June 

FY16 YTD Performance Goal 94.2% 96.3% 95.8% 94.1% 94.7% 94.6% 94.5% 94.3% 94.4% 93.8% 94.2% 93.9% 

FY17 YTD Performance Goal 98.8% 98.8% 95.0% 93.8% 93.0% 

85.0% 

91.0% 

97.0% 

103.0% 

% of Goal 
Target 

90.0%-93.0% 

Regulatory Violation Free Months 

July August September  October November December January  February  March April May  June 

FY16 YTD Performance Goal 91.0% 102.0% 102.0% 103.0% 101.0% 93.0% 92.0% 87.0% 88.0% 86.0% 80.0% 80.0% 

FY17 YTD Performance Goal 63.7% 77.1% 74.1% 61.7% 55.0% 

50.0% 

63.5% 

77.0% 

90.5% 

104.0% 

117.5% 

% of Goals 
Target 

90.1% - 100% 

Safety 
Lost Time/Prevent Acc /OSHA 

July August September  October November December January  February  March April May  June 

FY16 YTD Performance Goal 92.0% 94.1% 95.1% 95.7% 95.7% 95.7% 95.5% 95.8% 95.6% 95.5% 95.5% 95.5% 

FY17 YTD Performance Goal 97.4% 96.5% 96.8% 96.7% 96.4% 

82.0% 

87.0% 

92.0% 

97.0% 

102.0% 

% of Goals 
Target 

91.3%-95.2% 

Customer 
Service 

Service/Drainage/Backup Requests 
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METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT
FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
NOVEMBER 30, 2016

REVENUES:

Year to date Total Operating Revenue is $110 million compared to $104.8 million for the same period last 
year, an increase of $5.2 million or 5.0%. Total Operating Revenue is up $2.9 million or 2.7% to budget.  

Wastewater Service Charges total $84.9 million year to date. This is an increase of $5.0 million or
6.25% from last year and is $4.2 million or 5.2% higher than budget. The year to date increase
over fiscal year 2016 is attributable to the August rate increase of 6.9%

Stormwater Service Charges are $24.3 million for the year, an increase of $1.6 million or 7.4%
from last year and are $0.4 million or 1.6% lower than budget. The year to date increase over
fiscal year 2016 is attributable to the August rate increase of 6.9%

Other Income totals $0.8 million year to date. This is a decrease of $1.3 million or 62.6% from last
year and is $08 million or 49.9% less than budget. The year over year decrease is due to a $0.9
million correction made in October 2016 for 2016 assessment payments that were incorrectly
recorded as revenue.

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Service & Administrative Costs are $34.2 million year to date. This is $1.6 million or 4.6% less than the 
same period last year and ($3.5) million or 9.2% less than budget. Service & Administrative savings are 
being driven by the following items:

Utility expenses are $1.3 million lower than last year. Last year’s utility expenses were high in part
due to an accrual that was erroneously omitted from fiscal year 2015.
Bad debt expense is $1.3 million lower than last year. We do not expect this trend to continue.
Materials and Supplies is $0.9 million lower than last year. We accrued another $1,000,000
receivable as of November 30th for insurance proceeds from the Morris Forman flood. This
accrual was offset against Materials & Supplies expense.
Liquid Oxygen expense is $0.6 million above budget. This is being driven by the need to
purchase liquid oxygen at Morris Forman until the oxygen generators are back online.

Depreciation expense totals $31.9 million year to date. This is an increase of $6.3 million or 24.7% from a
year ago and $0.5 million or 1.6% more than budget. We increased the budget for depreciation expense 
from $64 million to $75.5 million on September 30, 2016. We capitalized $344 million in assets during 
fiscal year 2016. These assets are driving the year over year increase in depreciation expense and 
necessitated the amendment to the 2017 budget.

Revenue YTD YTD Variance % FYTD 2017 FY 2017 %
(thousands) FY 2017 FY 2016 Change Budget Budget Var

Wastewater 84,953           79,954           5,000          6.25% 80,722            4,231            5.24%
Stormwater 24,309           22,631           1,678          7.42% 24,721            (412)              (1.67%)
Other 834 2,232             (1,398)         (62.62%) 1,667              (832)              (49.94%)
Total Operating Revenue 110,097$       104,817$       5,280$        5.04% 107,110$       2,987$          2.79%

Expenses YTD YTD Variance % FYTD 2017 FY 2017 %
(thousands) FY 2017 FY 2016 Change Budget Budget Var

Service & Admin Costs 34,292           35,973           (1,682)         (4.67%) 37,792            (3,501)           (9.26%)
Depreciation 31,963           25,616           6,346          24.78% 31,458            504 1.60%
Total Operating Expenses 66,254$         61,589$         4,665          7.57% 69,250$          (2,996)$        (4.33%)
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Total Operating Expenses for fiscal year 2017 are $66.2 million which is 7.5% or $4.6 million more than 
the same period last year and 4.3% or $2.9 million less than budget.

NET INCOME:

Year to date Net Operating Income is $43.8 million compared to $43.2 million for the same period last 
year, an increase of 0.6 million or 1.4% and is $5.9 million or 15.8% more than the year to date budget.

Year to date Investment Income is $4.6 million compared to $7.2 million for the same period last year, a 
decrease of $2.5 million or 35.9% and is $2.6 million or 36.6% less than budget. The primary driver in the 
decrease continues to be the mark to market change in the value of investments.

Year to date Interest Expense is $0.5 million or 1.8% less than last year and $1.9 million or 6.0% less
than budget.  

Year to date Net Income before Swaps totaled $20.2 million compared to $19.2 million for the same 
period last year, an increase of $1.0 million or 5.3% and is $7.6 million or 62.2% higher than budget.  

Year to date Net Income/(Loss) including the mark to market change on swaps totaled $41.2 million. This 
is $29.3 million or 352.7% more than the same period last year and $28.7 million or 228.3% more than 
budget. The mark to market change on swaps has steadily improved over the last 4 months as interest 
rates have increased. 

Submitted by: Brad Good
December 12, 2016

Net Income YTD YTD Variance % FYTD 2017 FY 2017 %
(thousands) FY 2017 FY 2016 Change Budget Budget Var

Net Operating Income 43,843           43,228           615             1.42% 37,860            5,983            15.80%
Investment Income 4,619              7,207             (2,588)         (35.91%) 7,295              (2,676)           (36.68%)
Interest Expense (30,614)          (31,188)          574             1.84% (32,583)           1,969            6.04%
Other Non-operating 2,419              - 2,419          0.00% - 2,419            
Net Income before Swaps 20,266           19,247           1,019          5.30% 12,571            7,695            61.21%
Change in Fair Value/Swap 21,013           (8,313)            29,326        352.78% - 21,013          
Total Net Income 41,279$         10,934$         30,345$      277.53% 12,571$          28,708$       228.36%
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Operating Expenses FY17 Budget FY17 YTD Actual FY16 YTD Actual
Variance Actual to 

Budget
Variance Actual to 

Prior Year

Salaries & Wages 16,384,063 16,134,976 16,101,765 (249,087) 33,211
Labor Related Overhead 7,550,212 6,543,159 6,374,167 (1,007,053) 168,992
Utilities 5,789,527 5,801,396 7,172,402 11,869 (1,371,006)
Materials & Supplies 3,694,558 2,464,095 2,792,288 (1,230,463) (328,193)
Contractual Services 11,473,104 10,681,964 9,216,116 (791,140) 1,465,848
Chemicals 1,742,426 2,209,058 1,526,904 466,632 682,154
Fuel 572,945 474,779 510,429 (98,166) (35,650)
Insurance Premiums & Claims 838,698 546,877 719,102 (291,821) (172,225)
Bad Debt 833,330 1,133,982 774,263 300,652 359,719
Other Operating Expense 996,510 343,262 259,449 (653,248) 83,813
System Roll-up Variance 0 130,435 655,138 130,435 (524,703)

TOTAL 49,875,373 46,463,982 46,102,024 (3,411,391) 361,958

DIVISIONS FY17 Budget FY17 YTD Actual FY16 YTD Actual
Variance Actual to 

Budget
Variance Actual to 

Prior Year

Engineering 4,080,410 3,533,437 3,078,406 (546,973) 455,031
Executive (978,364) 1,320,562 1,990,034 2,298,926 (669,472)
Finance 4,908,810 4,868,016 4,209,081 (40,794) 658,935
Human Resources 2,931,756 2,351,158 2,680,657 (580,598) (329,499)
Information Technology 5,057,849 4,145,336 3,302,301 (912,513) 843,035
Legal Services 1,876,403 554,314 619,533 (1,322,089) (65,219)
OPERATIONS GROUP 31,998,509 29,560,725 29,566,876 (2,437,784) (6,151)
System Roll-up Variance 0 130,435 655,138 130,435 (524,703)

TOTAL 49,875,373 46,463,982 46,102,024 (3,411,391) 361,958

OPERATIONS GROUP FY17 Budget FY17 YTD Actual FY16 YTD Actual
Variance Actual to 

Budget
Variance Actual to 

Prior Year

   COLLECTIONS - (Metro) 9,691,467 7,186,743 6,845,070 (2,504,724) 341,673
   DRAINAGE & FP - (I&FP) 6,420,735 5,913,010 7,793,419 (507,725) (1,880,409)
   PERFORMANCE (2,058,866) 375,401 418,764 2,434,267 (43,363)
   SUPPORT - (Phy Assets) 3,955,809 3,160,339 968,870 (795,470) 2,191,469
   TREATMENT - (MFWTP) 13,989,364 12,925,233 13,540,752 (1,064,131) (615,519)

Operations Group Total 31,998,509 29,560,725 29,566,876 (2,437,784) (6,151)

Prepared by:  Patrick Meador

Summary of MSD Operating Expense
as of 11/30/16

FY 2017
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UNION NON-UNION HEADCOUNT FY17 BUDGET 

ENGINEERING 0.0 86.0 86.0 97.0
EXECUTIVE 0.0 24.0 24.0 36.0
FINANCE 0.0 29.0 29.0 33.0
HUMAN RESOURCES 0.0 24.0 24.0 16.0
INFORMATION TECH 0.0 30.0 30.0 33.0
LEGAL 0.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
OPERATIONS 284.0 135.0 419.0 447.0

ALL DIVISIONS 284.0 335.0 619.0 669.0

( Non-Union and Headcount Totals include One Water Employees )

Prior Month - July 281.0 324.0 605.0 669.0
Prior Month - August 285.0 323.0 608.0 669.0
Prior Month - September 286.0 324.0 610.0 669.0
Prior Month - October 284.0 333.0 617.0 669.0

Prepared by:  Patrick Meador

FY 2017
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New Customer Count 

 data for this chart is unavailable due to new system implementation. 
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